PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO

DIVISION OF REVENUE BILL

[B 11—2001]

(As agreed to by the Portfolio Committee on Finance (National Assembly))

_

[B 11A—2001]

No. of copies printed 1 800

ISBN 0 621 29689 9

AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

DIVISION OF REVENUE BILL [B 11—2001]

CLAUSE 1

- 1. On page 2, from line 18, to omit the definition of "financial year".
- 2. On page 3, from line 10, to omit the definition of "**next financial year**" and to substitute:

"next financial year" means the financial year commencing on 1 April 2002 and ending on 31 March 2003;

3. On page 3, from line 10, to omit the definition of "**past financial year**" and to substitute:

"past financial year" means the financial year which commenced on 1 April 2000 and ends on 31 March 2001;

4. On page 3, in line 30, to omit "a" and to substitute "the".

CLAUSE 3

- 1. On page 4, in line 12, to omit "Anticipated revenue" and to substitute "Revenue anticipated to be".
- 2. On page 4, in line 16, to omit "is" and to substitute "must be".

CLAUSE 4

- 1. On page 4, in line 25, to omit "anticipated revenue" and to substitute "revenue anticipated to be".
- 2. On page 4, in line 28, to omit "is" and to substitute "must be".

CLAUSE 5

1. On page 4, in line 45, to omit the second "the" and to substitute "a".

CLAUSE 6

1. On page 5, in line 11, to omit "anticipated revenue" and to substitute "revenue anticipated to be".

CLAUSE 7

- 1. On page 5, in line 16, to omit "anticipated revenue" and to substitute "revenue anticipated to be".
- 2. On page 5, in line 34, after "3" to insert ", 4".

3

CLAUSE 8

- 1. On page 5, in line 40, to omit "the" and to substitute "a".
- 2. On page 5, in line 55, to omit "the" and to substitute "a".

CLAUSE 9

- 1. On page 6, in line 7, to omit "the" and to substitute "a".
- 2. On page 6, after line 11, to insert:
 - (c) the allocation was provided for in the transferring department's budget but, for good reasons, could not be included in the Schedules contemplated in Part III of this Act: Provided that the transferring national officer has, by 30 April 2001, submitted to the National Treasury the information contemplated in section 8(1).

CLAUSE 10

1. On page 6, in line 21, after the second "2001" to insert:

by the head official of the provincial treasury

CLAUSE 11

1. On page 6, in line 40, to omit "estimated" and to substitute "proposed".

CLAUSE 13

1. On page 7, in line 6, to omit "transferring national officer or a transferring provincial" and to substitute:

national accounting officer or a provincial accounting

2. On page 7, in line 12, to omit "future".

CLAUSE 15

1. On page 8, from line 1, to omit "in the month reported on, and".

CLAUSE 16

- 1. On page 8, in line 15, to omit "province or municipality in" and to substitute "municipality up to".
- 2. On page 8, in line 16, to omit "province or municipality in" and to substitute "municipality up to".
- 3. On page 8, in line 25, to omit "the" and to substitute "a provincial".

CLAUSE 17

1. On page 8, in line 32, after "end" to insert "of".

CLAUSE 18

1. On page 8, in line 50, after the first "report" to insert "to the National Treasury".

CLAUSE 19

- 1. On page 9, in line 2, to omit all the words after "(1)" up to and including "a" in line 3 and to substitute "A".
- 2. On page 9, in line 4, after "6" to insert:

must, in its annual report and financial statements

CLAUSE 21

- 1. On page 9, in line 55, after "officer" to insert "and the National Treasury".
- 2. On page 10, in line 1, to omit "a transferring national officer or transferring provincial" and to substitute "an accounting".
- 3. On page 10, in line 4, to omit all the words after the first "the" up to and including "undertaken" in line 5 and to substitute:

transferring department fullfilled its monitoring responsibility

CLAUSE 22

1. On page 10, in line 15, after "Treasury" to insert:

and the relevant provincial treasury or municipality

CLAUSE 23

- 1. On page 10, in line 35, after "responded" to insert "satisfactorily".
- 2. On page 10, in line 50, to omit "the" and to substitute "a".
- 3. On page 10, in line 53, to omit the second "the" and to substitute "a".

CLAUSE 24

1. On page 11, in line 9, to omit "the" and to substitute "a".

CLAUSE 26

1. On page 11, in line 33, after "concerned" to insert:

: Provided that such allocation or portion of it is utilised for the benefit of the municipality to which it was originally allocated

CLAUSE 27

1. On page 11, in line 39, to omit "organ of state" and to substitute "sphere of government".

- On page 11, in line 43, to omit "organ of state" and to substitute "sphere 2. of government".
- On page 11, in line 46, to omit "organ of state" and to substitute "sphere 3. of government".

CLAUSE 30

1. On page 12, in line 27, to omit "constituting" and to substitute "constitutes".

CLAUSE 33

On page 12, in line 50, to omit "the" and to substitute "a". 1.

NEW CLAUSE

That the following be a new Clause: 1.

Repeal of Acts

- 34. This section repeals the whole of the—

- (a) Division of Revenue Act, 1998 (Act No. 28 of 1998);
 (b) Division of Revenue Act, 1999 (Act No. 30 of 1999); and
 (c) Division of Revenue Act, 2000 (Act No. 16 of 2000): Provided that this repeal takes effect on 1 April 2001 or on the date of commencement of this Act, whichever is the later.